J-S17041-14
NON-PRECEDENTIAL DECISION - SEE SUPERIOR COURT I.O.P. 65.37
COMMONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVANIA   IN THE SUPERIOR COURT OF
PENNSYLVANIA
 Appellee
v.
HIRAM LEBRON FIGUEROA
 Appellant   No. 1438 MDA 2013
Appeal from the PCRA Order August 2, 2013
In the Court of Common Pleas of Lancaster County
Criminal Division at No(s): CP-36-CR-0000599-2009;
CP-36-CR-0002346-2010; CP-36-CR-0004964-2008
BEFORE: GANTMAN, P.J., ALLEN, J., and LAZARUS, J.
MEMORANDUM BY GANTMAN, P.J.: FILED APRIL 14, 2014
 Appellant, Hiram Lebron Figueroa, appeals from the order entered in
the Lancaster County Court of Common Pleas, dismissing his first petition
brought pursuant to the Post Conviction Relief Act (“PCRA”).1  We affirm.
 In its opinion, the PCRA court fully and correctly set forth the relevant
facts and procedural history of this case.  Therefore, we have no reason to
restate them.
 Appellant raises one issue for our review:
WHETHER THE [PCRA] COURT ERRED IN DENYING
[APPELLANT’S] AMENDED PCRA [PETITION] WHEN
[APPELLANT’S] GUILTY PLEA WAS INDUCED BY THE
INEFFECTIVE ASSISTANCE OF COUNSEL WHO
____________________________________________
1 42 Pa.C.S.A. §§ 9541-9546.
J-S17041-14
- 2 -
ERRONEOUSLY ADVISED HIM THAT ALTHOUGH THE PLEA
AGREEMENT CALLED FOR AN AGGREGATE MINIMUM
SENTENCE OF EIGHT YEARS’ INCARCERATION THAT HE
COULD BE PLACED IN A PRE-RELEASE CENTER UPON
COMPLETION OF FOUR YEARS?
(Appellant’s Brief at 4).
Our standard of review of the denial of a PCRA petition is limited to
examining whether the evidence of record supports the court’s
determination and whether its decision is free of legal error.
Commonwealth v. Conway, 14 A.3d 101 (Pa.Super. 2011), appeal denied,
612 Pa. 687, 29 A.3d 795 (2011).  This Court grants great deference to the
findings of the PCRA court if the record contains any support for those
findings.  Commonwealth v. Boyd, 923 A.2d 513 (Pa.Super. 2007), appeal
denied, 593 Pa. 754, 932 A.2d 74 (2007).  We give no such deference,
however, to the court’s legal conclusions.  Commonwealth v. Ford, 44
A.3d 1190, 1194 (Pa.Super. 2012).  Traditionally, credibility issues are
resolved by the trier of fact who had the opportunity to observe the
witnesses’ demeanor.  Commonwealth v. Abu-Jamal, 553 Pa. 485, 527,
720 A.2d 79, 99 (1998), cert. denied, 528 U.S. 810, 120 S.Ct. 41, 145
L.Ed.2d 38 (1999).  Where the record supports the PCRA court’s credibility
resolutions, they are binding on this Court.  Id.
“[A]llegations of ineffectiveness in connection with the entry of a guilty
plea will serve as a basis for relief only if the ineffectiveness caused the
defendant to enter an involuntary or unknowing plea.”  Commonwealth v.
J-S17041-14
- 3 -
Wah, 42 A.3d 335, 338 (Pa.Super. 2012) (quoting Commonwealth v.
Allen, 833 A.2d 800, 802 (Pa.Super. 2003), appeal denied, 580 Pa. 703,
860 A.2d 488 (2004)).
This is similar to the manifest injustice standard applicable
to all post-sentence attempts to withdraw a guilty plea.
The law does not require that appellant be pleased with
the outcome of his decision to enter a plea of guilty: All
that is required is that [the appellant’s] decision to plead
guilty be knowingly, voluntarily, and intelligently made.
Commonwealth v. Lewis, 708 A.2d 497, 500-01 (Pa.Super. 1998), appeal
denied, 555 Pa. 741, 725 A.2d 1219 (1998) (quoting Commonwealth v.
Yager, 685 A.2d 1000, 1004 (Pa.Super. 1996) (en banc), appeal denied,
549 Pa. 716, 701 A.2d 577 (1997)) (internal quotation marks omitted).
The Pennsylvania Rules of Criminal Procedure mandate that pleas be
taken in open court, and require the court to conduct an on-the-record
colloquy to ascertain whether a defendant is aware of his rights and the
consequences of his plea.  Commonwealth v. Hodges, 789 A.2d 764
(Pa.Super. 2002).  Specifically, the court must affirmatively demonstrate the
defendant understands: (1) the nature of the charges to which he is
pleading guilty; (2) the factual basis for the plea; (3) his right to trial by
jury; (4) the presumption of innocence; (5) the permissible ranges of
sentences and fines possible; and (6) the judge is not bound by the terms of
the agreement unless he accepts the agreement.  Commonwealth v.
Watson, 835 A.2d 786 (Pa.Super. 2003).
J-S17041-14
- 4 -
Our Court will evaluate the adequacy of the plea colloquy and the
voluntariness of the resulting plea by examining the totality of the
circumstances surrounding the entry of that plea.  Commonwealth v.
Muhammad, 794 A.2d 378 (Pa.Super. 2002).  A defendant who decides to
plead guilty is bound by the statements he makes while under oath, “and he
may not later assert grounds for withdrawing the plea which contradict the
statements he made at his plea colloquy.”  Commonwealth v. Pollard, 832
A.2d 517, 523 (Pa.Super. 2003).
After a thorough review of the record, the briefs of the parties, the
applicable law, and the well-reasoned opinion of the Honorable Margaret C.
Miller, we conclude Appellant’s issue merits no relief.  The PCRA court
opinion comprehensively discusses and properly disposes of the question
presented.  (See PCRA Court Opinion, filed August 2, 2013, at 5-10)
(finding: court conducted thorough, on-the-record, oral plea colloquy, which
included terms of negotiated plea agreements; during oral colloquy,
Appellant indicated he understood he would spend minimum of eight years
in prison, and he was ineligible for RRRI minimum sentence; at PCRA
hearing, plea counsel testified he would not have told Appellant when he
would receive pre-release, because eligibility is determined solely by
Department of Corrections; plea counsel testified he reviewed plea
agreements with Appellant, who understood all terms; Appellant’s witnesses
at PCRA hearing even admitted that plea counsel did not promise Appellant
J-S17041-14
- 5 -
he would be eligible for pre-release after serving four years; and PCRA court
found plea counsel more credible than Appellant and his witnesses).
Accordingly, we affirm on the basis of the PCRA court’s opinion.
Order affirmed.
Judgment Entered.
Joseph D. Seletyn, Esq.
Prothonotary
Date: 4/14/2014